related to stock option modifications during the three months ended March 31, 2016 and a decrease in income tax
expense of $834,000 related to the deductible interest expense portion of the accrued litigation award and settlements
recorded during 2016. We assessed the materiality of these errors on our prior annual financial statements, assessing
materiality both quantitatively and qualitatively, in accordance with the SEC’s Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99
and SAB No. 108 and concluded that the errors were not material to our consolidated financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. However, to correctly present net revenue, operating expenses and income
tax expense in the appropriate periods, management revised its previously issued financial statements for the years
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014. Certain amounts in prior periods as previously reported have been reclassified to
conform to the current period presentation.

The following tables summarize the impact and financial statement line items impacted by the revision adjustments as
of and for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 :

As of December 31, 2015 (in
thousands)

Consolidated Balance Sheet:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Deferred income tax assets, net 16,331 1,276 17,607
Total assets 350,009 1,276 351,285
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 36,354 (743 ) 35,611
Accrued sales allowances 31,526 3,507 35,033
Total current liabilities 87,672 2,764 90,436
Uncertain income tax position 8,635 (91 ) 8,544
Total liabilities 96,307 2,673 98,980
Additional paid in capital 245,736 949 246,685
Retained earnings 7,420 (2,346 ) 5,074
Total stockholders' equity 253,702 (1,397 ) 252,305
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $350,009 $ 1,276 $351,285

84

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-K

156

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-K

157

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share
data)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Net revenue $330,797 $ (474 ) $330,323
Gross profit 301,943 (474 ) 301,469
Operating expenses:
Research and development 55,281 1,500 56,781
Total operating expenses 209,513 1,500 211,013
Operating income 92,430 (1,974 ) 90,456
Income before income taxes 92,968 (1,974 ) 90,994
Less: income tax expense 34,492 (1,551 ) 32,941
Net income 58,476 (423 ) 58,053
Total comprehensive income $58,348 $ (423 ) $57,925
Net income per common share:
Basic $0.82 $ (0.01 ) $0.81
Diluted $0.77 $ (0.00 ) $0.77

Year Ended December 31, 2015 (in
thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Stock-based compensation $20,382 $ 1,500 $21,882
Deferred income tax benefit (4,118 ) (796 ) (4,914 )
Excess tax benefits on stock options and awards (13,593 ) (3 ) (13,596 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,311 34 1,345
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 51,023 (315 ) 50,708
Net cash provided by operating activities 102,281 (3 ) 102,278
Cash flows from financing activities:
Excess tax benefits on stock options and awards 13,593 3 13,596
Net cash provided by financing activities $9,305 $ 3 $9,308

As of December 31, 2014 (in
thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Additional paid in capital 216,061 (554 ) 215,507
Retained earnings (51,056 ) (1,923 ) (52,979 )
Total stockholders' equity 165,667 (2,477 ) 163,190
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $215,121 $ 514 $215,635

85

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-K

158

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-K

159

Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in
thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Net revenue $222,125 $ (3,033 ) $219,092
Gross profit 199,547 (3,033 ) 196,514
Operating income 64,023 (3,033 ) 60,990
Income before income taxes 64,176 (3,033 ) 61,143
Less: income tax expense 26,199 (1,110 ) 25,089
Net income 37,977 (1,923 ) 36,054
Total comprehensive income $37,953 $ (1,923 ) $36,030
Net income per common share:
Basic $0.55 $ (0.03 ) $0.52
Diluted $0.52 $ (0.03 ) $0.49

Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Deferred income tax benefit (175 ) (480 ) (655 )
Excess tax benefits on stock options and awards (22,003) 554 (21,449)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (2,933 ) (34 ) (2,967 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 50,376 2,437 52,813
Net cash provided by operating activities 50,031 554 50,585
Cash flows from financing activities:
Excess tax benefits on stock options and awards 22,003 (554 ) 21,449
Net cash provided by financing activities $32,948 $ (554 ) $32,394

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Insys Therapeutics, Inc. and its wholly-owned
subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements.

Reclassification

Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Edgar Filing: Insys Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-K

160

The carrying values of our financial instruments, including cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable